UNIVERSITY OF LATVIA
FACULTY OF BUSINESS, MANAGEMENT AND ECONOMICS
PRODUCTIVITY RESEARCH INSTITUTE
"UNIVERSITY OF LATVIA THINK TANK LV PEAK"

UNIVERSITY OF LATVIA

LV pE K FACULTY OF BUSINESS,
)| | MANAGEMENT

UNIVERSITY OF LATVIA THINK TANK AND ECONOMICS

ANNEX. ECONOMIC BAROMETER

No. 2 (2) December 2022

YOUTH SENTIMENT
SURVEY



YOUTH SENTIMENT SURVEY 2022

In August and September 2022, the Research Centre SKDS conducted a youth survey with the aim of finding out:

— general mood of confidence among young people regarding economic processes in the country;
— factors and risks affecting economic development from the point of view of young people;

— conformity assessment of the acquired knowledge (skills) with labour market demand;

— assessment of the current financial situation and the possibilities and ways of improving it.

Target group:

Survey method:
Sampling method:
Geographic coverage:
Sample size achieved:

Survey period:

Latvian residents aged 16 to 29
CATI (telephone interviews)
Random sampling

Latvia

201 respondents

28.07.2022.-06.10.2022.




YOUTH SENTIMENT SURVEY 2022

SUMMARY

The survey results show that young people anticipate the economic situation of Latvia to deteriorate in the next 12
months. The development of the economy in the future has a relatively better assessment. The majority of respondents
believe that the acquired knowledge and skills ensures a competitive position in the labour market. Most of young
people are confident about their future.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TRENDS

The majority of respondents (68%) believe that the economic situation in the country will worsen over the next 12
months. Changes in the labour market are assessed as insignificant. Aimost 45% of respondents believe that the
unemployment rate will not change or will decrease slightly (15%), in addition, 40% of respondents expect a slight
increase in the unemployment rate. 91% of respondents deem that consumer prices will rise in the next 12 months
(including 33% of respondents predicting a rapid rise in prices). Moreover, the assessment of wage dynamics is
different. Aimost 45% of respondents believe that salaries will increase, while 42.8% expect them to remain unchanged.
Assessments of the dynamics of consumer prices and wages for the next 12 months indicates a possible deterioration
of the financial situation of young people. Regarding emigration flows, the assessment is relatively unanimous - the
majority (68.7%) believe that emigration will continue to increase and only 3.5% believe that it may decrease.

The assessment of Latvia's economic situation in the medium term is generally positive. With a slight majority (38.8%
of the total number of respondents), young people believe that the economic situation in Latvia will improve in the next
five years. 34.8% of respondents anticipate the deterioration of the economic situation. It should be noted that young
people with secondary, vocational secondary education, as well as those studying at a college or university, are more
optimistic about the future.

The most significant risks that can affect the growth of Latvia's economy in the short term are the increase in the prices
of energy resources, food products and raw materials. But the most significant medium-term challenges of the Latvian
national economy in youth opinion are the limited state budget opportunities, the reduction of the shadow economy
and corruption, the reduction of the social inequality of the population, as well as the adaptation of the education system
to the rapidly changing conditions.

COMPETITIVENESS IN THE LABOUR MARKET AND BUSINESS (ENTREPRENEURIAL ACTIVITIES)

In general, young people believe that the acquired knowledge and skills corresponds to the prospects of working in a
highly paid job, provides the opportunity to start their own business and ensures a stable position in the labour market
today and in the future. Aimost all respondents believe that it is necessary to acquire new knowledge and skills
throughout the lifetime. The main obstacles for gaining additional knowledge and improving skills to increase personal
competitiveness are the lack of financial resources, difficulties in combining work with studies, and difficulties in
combining studies and family life. However, almost 1/3 of the respondents indicate that there are no such obstacles.

PERSONAL WELFARE AND SAFETY

The majority (69%) of the respondents are generally satisfied with the current financial situation, while a third of the
respondents answered that they are not satisfied with it. In the next 12 months, 49% of young people expect an
improvement in their financial situation, 12% of them believe that these improvements will be significant. In addition,
31% of respondents indicate that the financial situation will remain unchanged. About 2/5 of respondents believe that
their chances of getting a better paid job will improve, while almost half (46%) believe that there is no such opportunity.
To improve their financial situation, in the near future 39.8% plan to look for a higher-paid job in Latvia, 27.4%o0f them
will look for a job in their profession. Almost 17% intend to start a business in Latvia. 16.5% of respondents think
about the possibility of looking for a job or starting a business abroad. The assertive majority (76%) are confident about
their future.
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ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TRENDS

1. "HOW DO YOU THINK THE GENERAL ECONOMIC SITUATION WILL CHANGE IN LATVIA IN THE NEXT 12 MONTHS? OR DO YOU

THINK THAT...?"
It will get a little worse m Will significantly deteriorate | Will remain unchanged
Wil improve a little m Will improve significantly Hard to say
ALL RESPONDENTS n=201 39 | | PR
GENDER
Male n=103 40 | | PR
Female n=98 39 | | BERE
AGE
16-18 years n=35 57 Bl v o
19-24 years n=87 2 Wl 2 I
25-29 years n=79 48 | @A
MARITAL STATUS
Married or living with a partner n=68 41 Hl o
Unmarried n=128 38 [ | IRE I 6
CONVERSATION IN THE FAMILY
Latvian n=139 40 L | B
Russian n=61 39 sk
EDUCATION
Primary education n=32 53 BB v 3
Average, professional average n=103 34 Bl 7 s
Highest n=65 40 ks
FIELD OF HIGHER EDUCATION COMPLETED
Social sciences and humanities n=28 43 |
STEM n=28 36 [ A"
Other sciences (agriculture, health care and social welfare, services) n=10 40 --
CURRENT OCCUPATION
Studying at school n=25 II 16 8
Studying at college or university n=53 45 ll 13 I 6
| work for a salary n=117 41 Bl s s
| am self-employed n=12 25 -- 8 -
| am an employer n=6 17
| am unemployed n=8 s 1R
None of these n=11 e |
AVERAGE MONTHLY INCOME PER HOUSEHOLD MEMBER
500 euros or less n=18 g8 -- 6
From 501 to 1000 euros n=54 43 Bl v |
From 1001 to 1500 euros n=55 31 | | IREE
1501 euros or more n=37 46 II 11
No response n=37 43 -- 11 I5
CHILDREN WHO LIVE WITH
There are n=40 38 Bl
No n=159 40 Bl ¢ |
TYPE OF RESIDENCE
Riga n=85 42 | | AR
Other city, county center n=78 36 -- 15 |5
Rural area of the county n=38 39 Bl I 9




YOUTH SENTIMENT SURVEY 2022

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TRENDS

2."HOW DO YOU THINK THE UNEMPLOYMENT LEVEL WILL CHANGE IN LATVIA IN THE NEXT 12 MONTHS? DO YOU BELIEVE

THATIT...?"

m Will remain unchanged [t will get a little worse

ALL RESPONDENTS n=201
GENDER

Male n=103

Female n=98

AGE

16-18 years n=35

19-24 years n=87

25-29 years n=79

MARITAL STATUS

Married or living with a partner n=68
Unmarried n=128

CONVERSATION IN THE FAMILY
Latvian n=139

Russian n=61

EDUCATION

Primary education n=32

Average, professional average n=103
Highest n=65

FIELD OF HIGHER EDUCATION COMPLETED
Social sciences and humanities n=28
STEM n=28

Other sciences (agriculture, health care and social welfare, services) n=10
CURRENT OCCUPATION

Studying at school n=25

Studying at college or university n=53
I work for a salary n=117

| am self-employed n=12

| am an employer n=6

| am unemployed n=8

None of these n=11

AVERAGE MONTHLY INCOME PER HOUSEHOLD MEMBER
500 euros or less n=18

From 501 to 1000 euros n=54

From 1001 to 1500 euros n=55
1501 euros or more n=37

No response n=37

CHILDREN WHO LIVE WITH

There are n=40

No n=159

TYPE OF RESIDENCE

Riga n=85

Other city, county center n=78

Rural area of the county n=38

Hard to say Will improve a little  m Will improve significantly
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ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TRENDS

3. "COMPARED TO THE LAST 12 MONTHS, HOW DO YOU THINK CONSUMER PRICES WILL CHANGE IN THE NEXT 12 MONTHS?
OR DO YOU THINK...?"

Prices will rise at a slower pace Prices will rise at the current rate W Prices will rise rapidly
m Will remain unchanged The prices will decrease Hard to say
ALL RESPONDENTS n=201 40 17 iz
GENDER
Male n=103 40 24 52
Female n=98 41 10 Ik
AGE
16-18 years n=35 51 N | E
19-24 years n=87 39 G | E
25-29 years n=79 37 19  [I33
MARITAL STATUS
Married or living with a partner n=68 40 13 I3
Unmarried n=128 42 20 22
CONVERSATION IN THE FAMILY
Latvian n=139 42 18 I3
Russian n=61 36 1t iz
EDUCATION
Primary education n=32 38 13 Hl33
Average, professional average n=103 48 I | RV
Highest n=65 31 v | 7
FIELD OF HIGHER EDUCATION COMPLETED
Social sciences and humanities n=28 o 18 M
STEM n=28 29 39 4
Other sciences (agriculture, health care and social welfare, services) n=10 T 0 e
CURRENT OCCUPATION
Studying at school n=25 44 12 Hl44
Studying at college or university n=53 49 17 N
| work for a salary n=117 38 16 132
| am self-employed n=12 42 17 17

I'am an employer n=6 17
| am unemployed n=8 13 38
None of these n=11 36 27
AVERAGE MONTHLY INCOME PER HOUSEHOLD MEMBER
500 euros or less n=18 44 66 11
From 501 to 1000 euros n=54 41 19 Ik
From 1001 to 1500 euros n=55 38 16 Wik

1501 euros or more n=37
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No response n=37
CHILDREN WHO LIVE WITH

There are n=40 35 18 5
No n=159 42 18 2
TYPE OF RESIDENCE
Riga n=85 35 19 [
Other city, county center n=78 46 15 i3
Rural area of the county n=38 39 18 B3



OR DO YOU THINK THEY WILL...?"

m Will remain unchanged
Will decrease a little

ALL RESPONDENTS n=201
GENDER

Male n=103

Female n=98

AGE

16-18 years n=35

19-24 years n=87

25-29 years n=79

MARITAL STATUS

Married or living with a partner n=68
Unmarried n=128

CONVERSATION IN THE FAMILY
Latvian n=139

Russian n=61

EDUCATION

Primary education n=32

Average, professional average n=103
Highest n=65

FIELD OF HIGHER EDUCATION COMPLETED
Social sciences and humanities n=28
STEM n=28

Other sciences (agriculture, health care and social welfare, services) n=10
CURRENT OCCUPATION

Studying at school n=25

Studying at college or university n=53
| work for a salary n=117

| am self-employed n=12

| am an employer n=6

| am unemployed n=8

None of these n=11

AVERAGE MONTHLY INCOME PER HOUSEHOLD MEMBER
500 euros or less n=18

From 501 to 1000 euros n=54

From 1001 to 1500 euros n=55
1501 euros or more n=37

No response n=37

CHILDREN WHO LIVE WITH

There are n=40

No n=159

TYPE OF RESIDENCE

Riga n=85

Other city, county center n=78

Rural area of the county n=38

YOUTH SENTIMENT SURVEY 2022

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TRENDS

4. "HOW DO YOU THINK THE AVERAGE GROSS PAY (I.E., AVERAGE WAGES) WILL CHANGE IN LATVIA IN THE NEXT 12 MONTHS?

Will grow a little | Wil grow rapidly
m Will decrease rapidly Hard to say
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ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TRENDS

5. "HOW DO YOU THINK THE EMIGRATION FLOWS FROM LATVIA WILL CHANGE IN THE NEXT 12 MONTHS? DO YOU THINK THAT
[T WILL...?"

m Will remain unchanged Will grow a little m Will grow rapidly
Will decrease a little m Will decrease rapidly Hard to say
ALL RESPONDENTS n=201 1 50 | KA
GENDER
Male n=103 1 45 I -
Female n=98 56 --2ﬂ3
AGE
16-18 years n=35 60 |
19-24 years n=87 48 B s
25-29 years n=79 47 8
MARITAL STATUS
Married or living with a partner n=68 50 L | E
Unmarried n=128 48 BEE:
CONVERSATION IN THE FAMILY
Latvian n=139 52 R
Russian n=61 6 46 | | KX
EDUCATION
Primary education n=32 56 | K
Average, professional average n=103 50 [ | N

Highest n=65
FIELD OF HIGHER EDUCATION COMPLETED

48 I I 3

Social sciences and humanities n=28 54 -- 7
STEM n=28 39 I
Other sciences (agriculture, health care and social welfare, services) n=10 40 --
CURRENT OCCUPATION
Studying at school n=25 60 --4
Studying at college or university n=53 49 I -
| work for a salary n=117 45 R
| am self-employed n=12 42 N
| am an employer n=6 0 50
| am unemployed n=8 63 --
None of these n=11 55 || 9
AVERAGE MONTHLY INCOME PER HOUSEHOLD MEMBER
500 euros or less n=18 67 -m 6
From 501 to 1000 euros n=54 56 --4
From 1001 to 1500 euros n=55 40 [ [ B
1501 euros or more n=37 54 --3
No response n=37 43
CHILDREN WHO LIVE WITH
There are n=40 43
No n=159 Sl
TYPE OF RESIDENCE
Riga n=85 8 48 | EW

54
45

Other city, county center n=78

o
N
R N > = w S =
= Y 1] N = S ~ =
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Rural area of the county n=38
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ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TRENDS

6. "LOOKING TO THE FUTURE, HOW DO YOU THINK THE GENERAL ECONOMIC SITUATION WILL CHANGE IN LATVIA IN THE NEXT
FIVE YEARS? OR DO YOU THINK THAT...?".

m Will remain unchanged Will improve a little m Will improve significantly
Hard to say [t will get a little worse m Will significantly deteriorate
ALL RESPONDENTS n=201 B »» e 33 8
GENDER
Male n=103 2 HE 3 K
Female n=98 A > e 36 %5
AGE
16-18 years n=35 40 Bl » B
19-24 years n=87 H > BB 34 Ao
25-29 years n=79 N | | 34 8
MARITAL STATUS
Married or living with a partner n=68 2 R 41 38
Unmarried n=128 2 HHE 20 1
CONVERSATION IN THE FAMILY
Latvian n=139 2 N 39 9
Russian n=61 3 HWHE 2 7
EDUCATION
Primary education n=32 6 | 34 [ ] 31 6 &
Average, professional average n=103 H » BB 38 10
Highest n=65 2 Bl » H:s
FIELD OF HIGHER EDUCATION COMPLETED
Social sciences and humanities n=28 2 N 36 7
STEM n=28 15 1NN 4 7
Other sciences (agriculture, health care and social welfare, services)... 20 -- 30 10
CURRENT OCCUPATION
Studying at school n=25 2 HEBE » 8
Studying at college or university n=53 A » Be 36 H:s
| work for a salary n=117 25 -- 38 7
| am self-employed n=12 25 -- 25 ﬂ 25
| am an employer n=6 50 17
| am unemployed n=8 38 BE »
None of these n=11 El « 9
AVERAGE MONTHLY INCOME PER HOUSEHOLD MEMBER
500 euros or less n=18 6| 44 | | RN 5 B
From 501 to 1000 euros n=54 3 HE 39 7
From 1001 to 1500 euros n=55 e | | 38 5
1501 euros or more n=37 14 N 88 B:
No response n=37 2 1 14
CHILDREN WHOQ LIVE WITH
There are n=40 2 Il 33 10
No n=159 B s e 33 HAs
TYPE OF RESIDENCE
Riga n=85 B » e 38 5
Other city, county center n=78 [ 9 | 29 Bl x A

Rural area of the county n=38 H > BB 39 8
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ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TRENDS

7."NOW | WILL NAME YOU A VARIOUS POTENTIAL RISKS WHICH HAVE BEEN AT TIMES MENTIONED AS THOSE THAT MAY

AFFECT LATVIA'S ECONOMIC GROWTH IN THE SHORT TERM.

Please rate, on a 7-point scale, how big you think each of these risks are, where 1 means that this is a "very low" short-term risk for

Latvia's economic growth, and 7 means that the risk is "very high".

No opinion Low Medium low ®Verylow  High

Increase in energy resource prices

Increase in raw material prices

Inflationary expectations

Increase in social tension

State financial stability risk

Deterioration of the geopolitical situation in the region
Spread and limitations of Covid-19

Availability of labor

A slowdown in global economic growth

Cyber security risks

Supply chain disruptions

Availability of financial resources for companies

Increase in food prices 23

32

26

8
5
1

15 [
=R
B s
[ 12 R
B
H
B
H

H -
5 RE

N

~
~
—

~

Medium high  ® Very high

21

26
25
27
21
23
25
22
20
23
21
20

23

62
8 4
13 (7]
14 7]
17 32
14 10 ¥
21 [
!
18
14 o]
2 5]

8. "NOW [ WILL NAME YOU A VARIOUS POTENTIAL MEDIUM-TERM CHALLENGES FOR LATVIA'S ECONOMY.

Please rate on a 7-point scale how big you think each of these challenges are, where 1 means that this is a "very smal

the Latvian economy in the medium term, and 7 means that this challenge is "very big".

No opinion = Small ™ Medium small ®Very small ~ Great

Limited fiscal possibilities of the state

Reducing the shadow economy and corruption

Reducing the social inequality of the population

Adaptation of the education system to rapidly changing conditions
Reducing regional disproportions

Unfavorable demographic trends

Weak lending

Implementation of digital solutions in companies and raising the digital. ..

Increasing investment in research and innovation
Improving the business environment
Economic transformation towards climate neutrality

Balancing skills demand and supply

17
15
15
B s
H s
B
As

H o

A o

14

5 4

Hs

challenge for

Medium size ® Very big

25

23

24
25
29

21

18

" 24

15 o

14
9
14
18
17
21

s B
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7E
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82

13 B
03|
10 {
3|
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COMPETITIVENESS IN THE LABOUR MARKET AND BUSINESS (ENTREPRENEURIAL ACTIVITIES)

9. "HOW MUCH DO YOU AGREE WITH THE STATEMENT THAT NEW KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS ARE NECESSARY TO ACQUIRE
THROUGHOUT THE LIFETIME? DO YOU..."

W Totally disagree Rather disagree Rather agree ~ m Totally agree Hard to say

ALL RESPONDENTS n=201 2
GENDER

Male n=103

Female n=98

AGE

16-18 years n=35

19-24 years n=87

25-29 years n=79

MARITAL STATUS

Married or living with a partner n=68
Unmarried n=128

CONVERSATION IN THE FAMILY
Latvian n=139

Russian n=61

EDUCATION

Primary education n=32

Average, professional average n=103
Highest n=65

FIELD OF HIGHER EDUCATION COMPLETED
Social sciences and humanities n=28
STEM n=28

Other sciences (agriculture, health care and social welfare, services) n=10
CURRENT OCCUPATION

Studying at school n=25

Studying at college or university n=53
| work for a salary n=117

[ am self-employed n=12

| am an employer n=6

| am unemployed n=8

None of these n=11

AVERAGE MONTHLY INCOME PER HOUSEHOLD MEMBER
500 euros or less n=18

From 501 to 1000 euros n=54

From 1001 to 1500 euros n=55

1501 euros or more n=37

No response n=37

CHILDREN WHO LIVE WITH

There are n=40

No n=159

TYPE OF RESIDENCE

Riga n=85

Other city, county center n=78

Rural area of the county n=38



YOUTH SENTIMENT SURVEY 2022

COMPETITIVENESS IN THE LABOUR MARKET AND BUSINESS (ENTREPRENEURIAL ACTIVITIES)

10. "NOW | AM GOING TO READ YOU SEVERAL STATEMENTS DESCRIBING THE ADEQUACY OF YOUR KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS
TO THE DEMAND OF THE LABOR MARKET . PLEASE INDICATE, DO YOU COMPLETELY AGREE WITH THE STATMENT, RATHER
AGREE, SOMETIMES DISAGREE OR COMPLETELY DISAGREE. SKILLS..."

| rather disagree W | rather agree

Will provide me with an opportunity to start my own business (start a
business)

Corresponds to my prospects of working a highly paid job in Latvia

Itis in line with my prospects for a high-paying job abroad

Provides me with a stable position in the job market today

Will provide me with a stable position in the labor market in the future

W Absolutely agree W | completely disagree

21 23
20 2
16
15 8
B

12 7

oo
~N
w =2 ©

11. "ARE THERE ANY FACTORS PREVENTING YOU FROM GAINIG ADDITIONAL KNOWLEDGE AND IMPROVING YOUR SKILLS TO

INCREASE YOUR PERSONAL COMPETITIVENESS?"

Nothing delays

Lack of financial resources

Difficulty combining work with studies
Difficulty combining studies with family life
Lack of motivation

There are no adequate educational programs

No information is available on the possibilities of where and how to
acquire additional knowledge and skills in the profession

Not supported by the employer

Another factor

There is no interest in acquiring additional knowledge and skills
[ think I'am too old to learn additional knowledge and skills

Hard to say / NA

14.4

12.4

12



YOUTH SENTIMENT SURVEY 2022
PERSONAL WELFARE AND SAFETY

12. "OVERALL, HOW SATISFIED ARE YOU WITH YOUR CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION? ARE YOU...?"

Rather dissatisfied ™ Totally unsatisfied Rather satisfied  ® Completely satisfied Hard to say

ALL RESPONDENTS n=201 25 60 [ 8 |
GENDER
Male n=103 A 57
Female n=98 22 63 7 §
AGE
16-18 years n=35 A s 51 As
19-24 years n=87 23 68 A
25-29 years n=79 g 56
MARITAL STATUS
Married or living with a partner n=68 19 68 [ 9 |
Unmarried n=128 A 57 B
CONVERSATION IN THE FAMILY
Latvian n=139 i 2 63 B
Russian n=61 25 56
EDUCATION
Primary education n=32 [ 9 | 38 41 Ek:
Average, professional average n=103 18 67
Highest n=65 29 58
FIELD OF HIGHER EDUCATION COMPLETED
Social sciences and humanities n=28 36 54 4
STEM n=28 25 64
Other sciences (agriculture, health care and social welfare, services) n=10 20 60
CURRENT OCCUPATION
Studying at school n=25 40 48 4
Studying at college or university n=53 A 2 68 41
[ work for a salary n=117 21 62
| am self-employed n=12 25 75
| am an employer n=6 33 50
| am unemployed n=8 50 25
None of these n=11 B 64
AVERAGE MONTHLY INCOME PER HOUSEHOLD MEMBER
500 euros or less n=18 22 50 6]
From 501 to 1000 euros n=54 i 67 64
From 1001 to 1500 euros n=55 B 3 49
1501 euros or more n=37 8 73
No response n=37 30 59 5
CHILDREN WHO LIVE WITH
There are n=40 20 68 ﬂ
No n=159 26 58 E
TYPE OF RESIDENCE
Riga n=85 27 59 B
Other city, county center n=78 ﬂ 26 88

Rural area of the county n=38 18 74
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PERSONAL WELFARE AND SAFETY

13. "HOW DO YOU THINK YOUR FINANCIAL SITUATION WILL CHANGE IN THE NEXT 12 MONTHS? DO YOU THINK THAT...?"

[t will get a little worse
Will improve a little

ALL RESPONDENTS n=201
GENDER

Male n=103

Female n=98

AGE

16-18 years n=35

19-24 years n=87

25-29 years n=79

MARITAL STATUS

Married or living with a partner n=68
Unmarried n=128

CONVERSATION IN THE FAMILY
Latvian n=139

Russian n=61

EDUCATION

Primary education n=32

Average, professional average n=103
Highest n=65

FIELD OF HIGHER EDUCATION COMPLETED
Social sciences and humanities n=28
STEM n=28

Other sciences (agriculture, health care and social welfare, services) n=10
CURRENT OCCUPATION

Studying at school n=25

Studying at college or university n=53
| work for a salary n=117

| am self-employed n=12

| am an employer n=6

| am unemployed n=8

None of these n=11

AVERAGE MONTHLY INCOME PER HOUSEHOLD MEMBER
500 euros or less n=18

From 501 to 1000 euros n=54

From 1001 to 1500 euros n=55
1501 euros or more n=37

No response n=37

CHILDREN WHO LIVE WITH

There are n=40

No n=159

TYPE OF RESIDENCE

Riga n=85

Other city, county center n=78

Rural area of the county n=38

m Will significantly deteriorate
m Will improve significantly

m Will remain unchanged

Hard to say
PRVE | A 12 [
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YOUTH SENTIMENT SURVEY 2022

PERSONAL WELFARE AND SAFETY

14. "HOW DO YOU RATE YOUR CHANCES OF GETTING A BETTER-PAYING JOB IN THE NEXT 12 MONTHS? DO YOU THINK THEY
WILL...?"

It will get a little worse m Will significantly deteriorate m Will remain unchanged
Will improve a little m Will improve significantly Hard to say
ALL RESPONDENTS n=201 . 30 KR s
GENDER
Male n=103 s > 8
Female n=98 L 35 8
AGE
16-18 years n=35 "I s 23
19-24 years n=87 P 39 5
25-29 years n=79 (- 2 5
MARITAL STATUS
Married or living with a partner n=68 31 3
Unmarried n=128 29 10

CONVERSATION IN THE FAMILY
Latvian n=139

Russian n=61

EDUCATION

Primary education n=32

Average, professional average n=103
Highest n=65

FIELD OF HIGHER EDUCATION COMPLETED
Social sciences and humanities n=28
STEM n=28

Other sciences (agriculture, health care and social welfare, services) n=10
CURRENT OCCUPATION

Studying at school n=25

Studying at college or university n=53
| work for a salary n=117

| am self-employed n=12

|'am an employer n=6

| am unemployed n=8

None of these n=11

AVERAGE MONTHLY INCOME PER HOUSEHOLD MEMBER
500 euros or less n=18

From 501 to 1000 euros n=54

From 1001 to 1500 euros n=55

1501 euros or more n=37

No response n=37

CHILDREN WHO LIVE WITH

There are n=40

No n=159

TYPE OF RESIDENCE

Riga n=85

Other city, county center n=78

Rural area of the county n=38
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YOUTH SENTIMENT SURVEY 2022

PERSONAL WELFARE AND SAFETY

15. "TO IMPROVE YOUR FINANCIAL SITUATION ARE YOU PLANNING TO DO ANY OF LISTED ACTIVITIES IN THE NEAR FUTURE?"

|'am not planning anything, | am satisfied with the current situation

32.3

I'm not planning anything, but I'm not satisfied with the current situation

o
ol
N
~
~

Search for a higher paying job in Latvia in your profession

Establish a business in Latvia 16.9

Search for a higher paying job in Latvia in any profession

124

Search for a job abroad in any profession

10.4

Establish a business abroad

o
[@)]

Search for a job abroad in your profession

o
(@]

Hard to say / NA

O.
~
o

o
—
o

15 20 25 30 35
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Rather disagree  m Totally disagree

ALL RESPONDENTS n=201
GENDER

Male n=103

Female n=98

AGE

16-18 years n=35

19-24 years n=87

25-29 years n=79

MARITAL STATUS

Married or living with a partner n=68
Unmarried n=128

CONVERSATION IN THE FAMILY
Latvian n=139

Russian n=61

EDUCATION

Primary education n=32

Average, professional average n=103
Highest n=65

FIELD OF HIGHER EDUCATION COMPLETED
Social sciences and humanities n=28
STEM n=28

Other sciences (agriculture, health care and social welfare, services) n=10
CURRENT OCCUPATION

Studying at school n=25

Studying at college or university n=53
| work for a salary n=117

| am self-employed n=12

I am an employer n=6

| am unemployed n=8

None of these n=11

AVERAGE MONTHLY INCOME PER HOUSEHOLD MEMBER
500 euros or less n=18

From 501 to 1000 euros n=54

From 1001 to 1500 euros n=55

1501 euros or more n=37

No response n=37

CHILDREN WHO LIVE WITH

There are n=40

No n=159

TYPE OF RESIDENCE

Riga n=85

Other city, county center n=78

Rural area of the county n=38

Rather agree
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YOUTH SENTIMENT SURVEY 2022

PERSONAL WELFARE AND SAFETY

16. "HOW MUCH DO YOU AGREE WITH THE STATEMENT: 'l AM CONFIDENT ABOUT MY FUTURE'. DO YOU...?"

W Totally agree

54

23
54

57
56
49

56
52

57
48

50
58
)

68
46
50

58
52

52
49
68

Hard to say
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